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Bridge Street Widening Design
Services Change Order #1

CITY COUNCIL MEETING — April 19, 2022

City Staff Representatives: Christopher Montoya, Assistant Director of Public Works
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Strategic Plan

Supportive and Sustainable Financially Responsible
Infrastructure
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o Project Background
o Change Order Details
o Financials

o Final Recommendation
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Project Background
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> 1.3 Miles of Project Scope

» 330,000 SF of Roadway

> Signals and Minor Bridge Structure

» 1600 Hours of Dedicated Time \



PUBLIC WORKS

Streets Division

V2

——= Brighton

Proposed Design and Features
MINOR ARTERIALS FIGURE 5.5

Option 1 - Build-Out

S L2
A ! / \ _ Ay {

1

\

88 |
aat

=== | M v ¥ ¥
Tk

S—
‘l g 15'-6' ‘Ll ]. ' ’ 'I. l. 4| l 12’ ' ’ lz;u 5'-6"1 10’ J.
sidewalk ramp ramp trail

Intersection W ‘.
L | !x #

110’ R.OW.
72' Street

Option 2 - Build-Out
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Task [Task Name Duration Start Finish Qe 4. 2020 1 Qtr 1. 2021 1 Qw 2. 2021 Qtr 3. 2021 Qr 4. 2021 1 Qir 1. 20
Moge Nowv | Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun. Jul Al I Sep Oct Nowv Dec Jan Feb
- Submit Proposal 0 days Fri 12/18/20 Fri 12/18/20| 4; zhe

= Interviews, Contracting and Notice to Proceed 20 days Fri 12/18/20 Mon 1/18/21 ]
= Kickoff Meeting 1 day Thu 1/21/21 Thu 1/21/21 WKickpét Myoting 6; -
‘_: Data Collection 23 days Fril/f22/21 Tue 2/23/21 -
= Initial Field Meeting 1 day Fri 1/22/21 Fri 1/22/21
= Review Available Traffic and Drainage Information 10 days Fri 1/22/21 Thu 2/4/21 =
= Research Existing Property Information 10 days Fri 1/22/21 Thu 2/4/21
- Obtain Title Reports 10 days Fri 2/5/21 Thu 2/18/21 h
= Obtain Utility maps 10 days Fri 1/22/21 Thu 2/4/21
= Perform Field Survey 15 cays Fri 1/22/21 Thu 2/11/21
= Prepare Memorandum of Design 7 cays Fri2/12/21 Mon 2/22/21

Completion of Data Collection 1day  Tue2/23/21 Tue 2/23/21 ot Data 223

Conceptual Design Report 81 days Wed 2/28/21 Thu 6/17/21]

Establish Conceptual Project Footprint 15 days Wed 2/24/21 Tue 3/16/21

Prepare Concept-Level Cost Estimates 7 days Wed 3/17/21 Thu 3/25/21

Drainage Alternatives Layout and Design 15 days wed 3/17/21 Tue 4/6/21

Drainage Alternatives Concept-Level Cost Estimates 7days  Wed 4/7/21 Thu 4/15/21

Prepare Design Report 15 days Fri 4/16/21 Thu S/6/21

City Review of Design Report 15 days Fri 5/7/21 Thu 5/27/21

Address Comments on Design Report 14 days Fri 5/28/21 Thu 6/17/21

30% Design Review Meeting 0 days Thu 6/17/21 Thu 6/17/21 % Design Review Medting T

City Selects Design Concept for Preliminary Design Odays  Thu6/17/21 Thu 6/17/21 Cify Selects Pesign Confept for Prefiminary Defign {7

Preliminary Design 87 days Fri 6/18/21 Mon 10/18/21

Prepare Preliminary Plans 40 days Fri 6/18/21 Thu 8/12/21  e—m—

Obtain SUE Locations 20 days Fri 6/18/21 Thu 7/15/21

Prepare Preliminary Drainage Report 20 days Fri 6/18/21 Thu 7/15/21

Perform Geotech Analysis 20 days. Fri 7/16/21 Thu 8/12/21 ﬁi

Right-of-Way Research & Property Ownership 7 days Fri 8 f13/21 Mon 8/23/21 -

Prepare Traffic Study 20 days Fri 6/18/21 Thu 7/15/21 _’_L

60% Design Review Meeting Odays Mon8/23/21  Mon 8/23/21 60% Dosign Roviow Mocting r23

City Review of Preliminary Design 20days  Tue8/24/21  Mon 9/20/21 E

" Address City Comments on Preliminary Package 20 days Twe 9/21/21 Mon 10/18/21 [ - AN

= Completion of Preliminary Design 0 days Mon 10/18/21 Mon 10/18/21 of y Dgsign .-]‘ﬂ (18
= Final Design 53 days Tue 10/19/21 Thu 12/30/21 -
= Address City C on rary Packag: 20 days Tue 10/19/21 Mon 11/15/21 ﬁ;
= Submit Final Design Package to City 1day Tue 11/16/21  Tue 11/16/21
= City Review 10 days Wed 11/17/21 Tue 11/30/21
= 90% Design Review Meeting 1day Wed 12/1/21 Wed 12/1/21| 20% Ddsign Reviey Mosting 1201
= Address Comments on Final Design Package 10 days Thu 12/2/21  Wed 12/15/21] h
.;: Submit Final Package to City for Approval 1 day Thu 12/16/21 Thu 12/16/21 —
= City Approval of Design Odays Thu 12/30/21 Thu 12/30/21 Ciny 4 Design ¢ 2730
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Change Order Background
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> Water Line Design

> Tank Drain Line

> Dual Storm Lines (Treatment)

> Subsurface Utility Investigation (Senate Bill)

> Parcel ROW/Easement Acquisition Drawings & Exhibit

> Bridge Street “Smart Street” Design (RAISE Grant) J
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Change Order Background

» Subsurface Utility Investigation (Senate Bill)
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Change Order Background

» RAISE Grant (Design) - Contingent
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Change Order Background
» RAISE Grant (Design) - Contingent
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Change Order Background
» RAISE Grant (Design) - Contingent
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Change Order Background
» RAISE Grant (Design) - Contingent
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Change Order Background
» RAISE Grant (Design) - Contingent
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PUBLIC WORKS

Streets Division

N

—\%. Brighton

ITEM NO.

Summary of Change Order

ITEM DESCRIPTION

QUANTITY

UNIT COST

ITEM COST

SUE Test Holes (93
Locations)

1.00

$ 204,371.00

204,371.00

Property Acquisition
Exhibits & Legal

1.00

$ 7,630.00

7,630.00

Water Tank Storm Sewer
Connection

1.00

$ 11,010.00

11,010.00

Waterline Design - 40th
Avenue & Bridge Street

1.00

$ 9,500.00

9,500.00

Smart Street Designs -
RAISE Grant Dependent

1.00

$ 150,000.00

150,000.00

Minor Contract Revisions

25,000.00

1.00

25,000.00

TOTALCHANGE ORDER AMOUNT

407,511.00
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Summary of Financials

Change Order #1 Jllines Public Works
Department
Proposal
T — $407,511.00 $122,695.50 $284.815.50

> RAISE Grant — 52% of Public Works Change Order &
37% of Total Change Order
> Grant funding will only apply to the Construction Project
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Summary of Financials

JR Engineering, Change Order #1 Grand Total

LLC

Proposal

P $828,845.00 $407,511.00 $1,236,356.00
Amount

> Request for Proposal #20-006515

> RFP issued on November 10, 2020

> Contract Awarded on April 6, 2021 City Council Meeting

> Scope of Work Change Order — City of Brighton (Utilities, RAISE Grant, ROW)

16




PUBLIC WORKS

Streets Division
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Sequence of Activities

Change Order Approval

Resume Design & Added Scope

Design & Construction Documents

Construction Solicitation
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Final Recommendation

Approve Change Order #1 to JR
Engineering, LLC in the amount of
$407,511.00, for a total contract amount of
$1,236,360.00 and extend the contract time
an additional 60 days.
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OPTIONS FOR COUNCIL CONSIDERATION

> Approval as presented

> Reject
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Questions?
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